© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3051_C9T_RADIAL • 3/3/2017 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
• Approval: VDE
• Overpressure safety device
• High capacitance density
• Long lifetime
• 3 phase delta connections

Aluminum Can Power Film Capacitors
C9T Series, 415 – 440 VAC, 3–Phase PFC
Part Number System
C9T S 5 M D 6137 AAR X
Series Type Rated Voltage
(VAC) Terminal Style Internal
Connection
Capacitance
Code (pF) Internal Code Tolerance
C9T =
Cylindrical
Three-Phase
Capacitors
S = Slim 5 = 415
6 = 440
M = Screw
clamp Terminal
D = Delta Digits 2–4
indicate the
first three
digits of the
capacitance
value. First
digit indicates
the number
of zeros to be
added.
AAR = Standard X = −5%/+10%
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3051_C9T_RADIAL • 3/3/2017 3
Aluminum Can Power Film Capacitors
C9T Series, 415 – 440 VAC, 3–Phase PFC
Electrical Characteristics
Rated Voltage Un = (see table) Vrms
Over Voltage
IEC 60831–1 clause 20:
1,10*UN – 8 hours in every 24 hours
1,15* UN – 30 minutes in every 24 hours
1,20* UN – 5 minutes in the lifetime
1,30* UN – 1 minutes in the lifetime
Capacitance Tolerance −5% +10% (X)
Mechanical Characteristics
Maximum Torque:
6 [N*m] for Terminal screw
12 [N*m] for M12 Bolt
Installation Whatever position
Aluminum deck with self extinguishing UL94 V0 plastic cover
Life Expectancy
Life Expectancy 100.000 hours at Urms with Ths ≤ 70°C
Capacitance drop at end of life −5% (typical)
Failure rate IEC 61709 300*10–9 components/hours
Test Method
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3051_C9T_RADIAL • 3/3/2017 4
Aluminum Can Power Film Capacitors
C9T Series, 415 – 440 VAC, 3–Phase PFC
Table 1A – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Capacitance
Value Voltage Dimensions
(mm)
Rated
Current Qn Operating
Frequency dV/dt Packaging
Quantity Part Number
μF VAC Ø H A kVAr Hz V/μs
3 x 31.1 415 75 160 9 5.0 50 30 12 C9TS5MD5311AARX
3 x 46.0 415 75 160 14 7.5 50 30 12 C9TS5MD5460AARX
3 x 61.5 415 85 160 18 10.0 50 30 9 C9TS5MD5615AARX
3 x 77.0 415 75 230 23 12.5 50 30 12 C9TS5MD5770AARX
3 x 92.2 415 85 230 27 15.0 50 30 9 C9TS5MD5920AARX
3 x 108.0 415 75 280 32 17.5 50 30 12 C9TS5MD6108AARX
3 x 123.0 415 75 280 36 20.0 50 30 12 C9TS5MD6123AARX
3 x 154.0 415 85 280 45 25.0 50 30 9 C9TS5MD6154AARX
3 x 27.4 440 75 160 9 5.0 50 30 12 C9TS6MD5274AARX
3 x 41.1 440 75 160 13 7.5 50 30 12 C9TS6MD5411AARX
3 x 54.8 440 85 160 17 10.0 50 30 9 C9TS6MD5548AARX
3 x 68.5 440 75 230 21 12.5 50 30 12 C9TS6MD5685AARX
3 x 83.0 440 85 230 26 15.0 50 30 9 C9TS6MD5830AARX
3 x 96.0 440 75 280 30 17.5 50 30 12 C9TS6MD5960AARX
3 x 110.0 440 75 280 34 20.0 50 30 12 C9TS6MD6110AARX
3 x 137.0 440 85 280 43 25.0 50 30 9 C9TS6MD6137AARX
(*) Maximum admissible RMS current. Ths ≤ 70°C.
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3051_C9T_RADIAL • 3/3/2017 5
Aluminum Can Power Film Capacitors
C9T Series, 415 – 440 VAC, 3–Phase PFC